(6) reclassified a long-term portion of investment tax credit from non-current accounts payable
and accrued expenses to other non-current liabilities in the amount of 660; long-term interest
on investment tax credit from current accounts payable and accrued expenses to other non-
current liabilities in the amount of 25; and other liabilities from non-current borrowings to
other non-current liabilities in the amount of 6;

(7) reclassified a short-term portion of investment tax credit from accounts payable and accrued
expenses to income tax payable in the amount of 358.

https://www.multitran.com/m.exe?s=economic+substance+test&l1=1&l2=2

PJSC “CHELYABINSK PIPE PLANT”

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2021
(millions of Russian Roubles, unless otherwise stated)

12

The effect of restatement of comparative information on the interim condensed consolidated
statement of financial position at 31 December 2020 is set out below.

Com-
ment

31 December
2020

(as previously
reported)

Effect of
revaluation of

additional
payments on

retirement
obligations

Reclassifi-
cations

31 December
2020

(restated)
Assets
Non-current assets
Loans receivable (4)  609  –  178  787
Trade and other
receivables (4)  182  –  (178)  4

Total non-current
assets   66,225  –  –  66,225

Current assets
Loans receivable (4)  5,316  –  61  5,377
Advances and
prepayments (5)  –  –  1,759  1,759

Trade and other
receivables (4),(5)  25,068  –  (1,820)  23,248

Total current assets   65,375  –  –  65,375
   Total assets   131,600  –  –  131,600

Equity and liabilities
Retained earnings   3,491  (358)  –  3,133
Equity attributable to

owners of the
Company   7,875  (358)  –  7,517

Total equity   7,975  (358)  –  7,617

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings (4),(6)  77,558  –  (6)  77,552
Accounts payable and
accrued expenses

(4),(5),
(6)  660  –  (660)  –

Retirement benefit
obligations   187  329  –  516

Other liabilities (6)  –  –  691  691
Total non-current

liabilities   79,228  329  25  79,582
   Current liabilities
Borrowings (4)  9,326  –  553  9,879
Accounts payable and
accrued expenses

(4),(5),
(6),(7)  28,463  –  (1,593)  26,870

Provisions (5)  –  –  631  631
Income tax payable (7)  567  –  358  925
Retirement benefit
obligations   –  29  –  29

Other liabilities (4),(6)  –  –  26  26
Total current

liabilities   44,397  29  (25)  44,401
Total liabilities   123,625  358  –  123,983
Total equity and

liabilities   131,600  –  –  131,600

PJSC “CHELYABINSK PIPE PLANT”

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2021
(millions of Russian Roubles, unless otherwise stated)

13

The effect of restatement of comparative information on the interim condensed consolidated
statement of comprehensive income before presentation of discontinued operations (note 4) for the
six months ended 30 June 2020 is set out below.

Six months ended

30 June 2020
(as previously

reported)  Reclassifications

Six months ended
30 June 2020

(restated)
Com-
ment

Gross profit   21,669  –  21,669

Distribution costs (1)  (3,621)  (342)  (3,963)
Impairment of assets (1),(2)  (543)  543  –
Other operating expenses (3)  –  (6)  (6)
Operating profit   11,250  195  11,445

Impairment of property,
plant and equipment
and intangible assets (2)  –  (192)  (192)

Impairment of financial
investments (2)  –  (3)  (3)

Profit before income
tax   5,542  –  5,542

Income tax   (1,062)  –  (1,062)

Profit for the period   4,480  –  4,480

Adjustments did not have an impact on earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company,
basic and diluted. Adjustments did not have an impact on other comprehensive income for the period,
or the Group’s operating, investing and financing cash flows.

All the disclosure amounts within the comparative information of these interim condensed